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Ok thanks Kirsty. Subject to the NLB’s response, we can accept it
 
Regards
 
Nick
 
Nick Salter
Offshore Renewables Advisor
Navigation Safety Branch | Maritime and Coastguard Agency
Spring Place | 105 Commercial Road | Southampton | SO15 1EG
Tel: 020 3817 2433 |  | Email: nick.salter@mcga.gov.uk
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  Safer Lives, Safer Ships, Cleaner Seas
 

From: Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot [mailto:Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot] 
Sent: 04 November 2016 15:55
To: Nick Salter <Nick.Salter@mcga.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: MeyGen DataFish Buoy Info
 
Hi Nick,
 
Yes the Notice to Mariners was sent to Pentland Ferries, UKHO, Scabster, Orkney
 Fisheries, Northlink Ferries, RNLI, Wick Harbour, SFF, RYA…amongst many
 other stakeholders that you can find on the Notice to Mariners distribution list
 (email attached).
 
Kind regards,
Kirsty
 
Kirsty Wright
marinescotland
Marine Renewables Casework Officer
Marine Scotland Licensing Operations Team
 
Scottish Government
Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen, AB11 9DB
Phone:  01224 295335
Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot / MS.MarineRenewables@gov.scot 
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine
 

 
From: Nick Salter [mailto:Nick.Salter@mcga.gov.uk] 
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Sent: 04 November 2016 15:49
To: Wright K (Kirsty)
Cc: Queiros J (Joao)
Subject: RE: MeyGen DataFish Buoy Info
 
Hi Kirsty,
 
Following our recent Coastguard transformation, that email address is no longer current. The
 correct one for the Pentland Firth is zone2@hmcg.gov.uk
 
Was the NtM sent to Pentland Ferries and the local fishermen using the route? If so I would be
 content provided you receive no objections from the NLB.
 
Regards
 
Nick
 
Nick Salter
Offshore Renewables Advisor
Navigation Safety Branch | Maritime and Coastguard Agency
Spring Place | 105 Commercial Road | Southampton | SO15 1EG
Tel: 020 3817 2433 |  | Email: nick.salter@mcga.gov.uk
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  Safer Lives, Safer Ships, Cleaner Seas
 

From: Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot [mailto:Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot] 
Sent: 04 November 2016 15:44
To: Nick Salter <Nick.Salter@mcga.gov.uk>
Cc: Joao.Queiros@gov.scot
Subject: RE: MeyGen DataFish Buoy Info
 
Hi Nick,
 
We received the Notice to Mariners yesterday at 16.08, the following MCA email
 address was included on the distribution list: wm.shetland@mcga.gov.uk.
 
Yes the NLB have been consulted and we are awaiting a response from them.
 
Thanks,
Kirsty
 
Kirsty Wright
marinescotland
Marine Renewables Casework Officer
Marine Scotland Licensing Operations Team
 
Scottish Government
Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen, AB11 9DB
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Phone:  01224 295335
Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot / MS.MarineRenewables@gov.scot 
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine
 

 
From: Nick Salter [mailto:Nick.Salter@mcga.gov.uk] 
Sent: 04 November 2016 15:30
To: Wright K (Kirsty)
Cc: navigationsafety
Subject: RE: MeyGen DataFish Buoy Info
 
Hi Kirsty,
 
The location is right on the edge of the navigable channel used by fishing vessels transiting
 between Stroma and the mainland, and for vessels operated by Pentland Ferries. Had they given
 earlier notification I wouldn’t have raised any concerns however I would have expected them to
 have given much more notification than 24 hours given the size of buoy being deployed. I’m
 concerned that they haven’t left a reasonable amount of time to inform local users to allow
 them to adjust their passages.
 
Has the NLB been consulted?
 
Regards,
 
Nick
 
Nick Salter
Offshore Renewables Advisor
Navigation Safety Branch | Maritime and Coastguard Agency
Spring Place | 105 Commercial Road | Southampton | SO15 1EG
Tel: 020 3817 2433 |  | Email: nick.salter@mcga.gov.uk
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  Safer Lives, Safer Ships, Cleaner Seas
 

From: Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot [mailto:Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot] 
Sent: 04 November 2016 14:49
To: Nick Salter <Nick.Salter@mcga.gov.uk>
Cc: navigationsafety <navigationsafety@mcga.gov.uk>
Subject: MeyGen DataFish Buoy Info
 
Hi Nick,
 
As discussed, attached is the information regarding MeyGen’s Data Fish buoy
 which they intend to deploy tomorrow without a marine licence. If you could
 please review this at your earliest convenience and provide comments, that would
 be much appreciated,
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Thanks,
Kirsty
 
Kirsty Wright
marinescotland
Marine Renewables Casework Officer
Marine Scotland Licensing Operations Team
 
Scottish Government
Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen, AB11 9DB
Phone:  01224 295335
Kirsty.Wright@gov.scot / MS.MarineRenewables@gov.scot 
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine
 
 
 

**********************************************************************

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is
 intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use,
 disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail
 is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy
 the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender
 immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded
 in order to secure the effective operation of the system and for other
 lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may
 not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

 

 

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan còmhla ris) dhan neach neo
 luchd-ainmichte a-mhàin. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dòigh
 sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach còraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
 chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo le gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur às
 dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh, leig fios
 chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dàil.

 

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a
 chlàradh neo air a sgrùdadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair
 gu h-èifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil
 beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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84 George Street 
Edinburgh EH2 3DA 

 

Switchboard: 0131 473 3100 
Fax: 0131 220 2093 

 

Website: www.nlb.org.uk 
Email: enquiries@nlb.org.uk AB 

 

Northern Lighthouse Board 

Certified to: ISO 9001:2000 · The International Safety Management Code (ISM) · OHSAS 18001 

 

 
CAPTAIN PHILLIP DAY 
DIRECTOR OF MARINE OPERATIONS 
 
Your Ref: MeyGen Data Fish NtoM 03-11-16 
Our Ref: SD/OPS/ML/O8-04-201 
 
 
Kirsty Wright 
Marine Renewables Casework Officer 
Marine Scotland Licensing Operations Team 
Scottish Government 

 

Marine Laboratory  
375 Victoria Road 
Aberdeen 

 

AB11 9DB  04 November 2016 
 
 
 

 

 
Dear Kirsty 
 
MEYGEN NOTICE TO MARINERS 03 NOVEMBER 2016 - DEPLOYMENT OF DATA 
FISH BUOY IN THE INNER SOUND, PENTLAND FIRTH. 
 

 
Thank you for your correspondence dated 04 November 2016 regarding MeyGen 
Ltd’s intension to deploy a Data Fish gathering buoy at position 005° 39.636N, 003° 
08.712W in the inner Sound, Pentland Firth for dates 05 November 2016 – 11 
November 2016. 
 
 
Northern Lighthouse Board has no objection to the buoy deployment and require: 
 

• That the Data Fish buoy is coloured yellow, lit and displaying a yellow ‘X’  
• The light should display a character of flash yellow one every five seconds 

(Fl Y 5s)  with a nominal range of 2 nautical miles and be installed on the top 
of the pole with the ‘X’ below. 

• That adequate notice is given to the mariner. We would recommend the use 
of Notice to Mariners or Local Radio Navigation Warnings clearly stating the 
nature and duration of the installation works.  

 
 
Please advise if we can be of any further assistance, or you require clarification of 
any of the above.  
 
 
 

 

 
For the safety of all 


	MCA consultation response
	NLB consultation response
	 The light should display a character of flash yellow one every five seconds (Fl Y 5s)  with a nominal range of 2 nautical miles and be installed on the top of the pole with the ‘X’ below.




